

**DOCKET NO. CUM-09-545**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
Sitting as the Law Court  
STATE OF MAINE**

---

**[REDACTED]**  
Appellant,

v.

**[REDACTED]**  
Respondent.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT,  
CUMBERLAND COUNTY, MAINE  
DOCKET NO. POR-PA-09-1142  
Hon. JEFFERY MOSCOWITZ, District Judge**

---

***BRIEF OF APPELLANT***  
**[REDACTED]**

---

CHILDS, RUNDLETT, FIFIELD  
SHUMWAY & ALTSHULER  
Kenneth P. Altshuler  
Bar Number 3121  
257 Deering Avenue  
Portland, ME 04103-4898  
(207) 773-0275 (telephone)  
(207) 772-6723 (facsimile)  
ken@crfsalaw.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**FACTUAL BACKGROUND** ..... 1

I. Allegations and Investigation of Sexual Abuse Allegations..... 1

    A. In the aftermath of a divorce, a child begins reporting sexual abuse from her father. ....1

    B. The investigations of the reported sexual abuse. ....2

        1. DHHS’s attempts to investigate..... 2

        2. Spurwink’s investigation and assessment..... 3

II. Procedural history. .... 7

    A. On behalf of her daughter, the mother files a Complaint for Protection from Abuse Order. ....7

    B. The hearing on the Complaint and the trial court’s ruling from the bench.....7

    C. Appellate jurisdiction.....9

**ARGUMENT**..... 10

I. The Protection from Abuse Act Must be Liberally Construed to Fulfill its Protective Purpose..... 10

II. The Court Substituted its Own Unsupported Speculation for the Specific Expert Assessments of this Child. .... 12

III A Finding of No Abuse In This Case Essentially Strips The Act Of Its Ability To Protect Young Children, Contrary to the Mandate to Liberally Construe the Act to Protect Victims. .... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Brandt v. Brandt</i> , 523 N.W.2d 264 (N.D. 1994) .....	14
<i>Cruz-Foster v. Foster</i> , 597 A.2d 927 (D.C. 1991) .....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Nadkarni</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 723 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009) .....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 107 S.Ct. 989 (1987).....	15
<i>Raynes v. Rogers</i> , 955 A.2d 1135 (Vt. 2008).....	14
<i>Simmons v. Dixon</i> , 240 S.W.3d 608 (Ark. Ct. App. 2006).....	14
<i>Sperle v. Orth</i> , 763 N.W.2d 670 (Minn.App.,2009).....	14
<i>State v. Falcone</i> , 760 A.2d 1046 (Me. 2000).....	14
<i>Swenson v. Swenson</i> , 490 N.W.2d 668 (Minn.App.1992).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Johnson</i> , 270 A.2d 879 (Me. 1970).....	18
<i>Wilkins v. Ferguson</i> , 928 A.2d 655 (D.C. 2007) .....	18, 19
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
ALA. CODE § 30-5-1 (2009).....	15
IDAHO CODE ANN. § 39-6302 (2009) .....	15
ILL. COMP. STAT. 60/102 (2009) .....	15
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-3101 (2009).....	15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 14 § 1901(1) .....	12, 18

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 19, § 4001 (2009).....14

N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:25-18 (2009) .....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 *Child Custody and Visitation Law and Practice* Ch. 31 § 31.12(2)(a) (Matthew Bender, Rev. Ed. 2010) .....15

Final Report of the Commission to Study Domestic Violence (2001)  
<http://www.maine.gov/legis/opla/domesviol.PDF>, Appendix A .....14

Lisa R. Askowitz & Michael H. Graham, *The Reliability of Expert Psychological Testimony in Child Sexual Abuse Prosecutions*, 15 CARDOZO L. REV. 2027, 2033 (1994).....15

Me. R. Evid. 803-4.....11
